unusual items  $ 42,968   $ 13,771   $ 13,008   $ (10,565 )  $ 59,182

Revenues as reported  $ 483,232   $ 128,139   $ 111,843   $ —  $ 723,214
Adjusted operating margin (%) excluding unusual
items  8.9 %  10.7 %  11.6 %   8.2 %

(a) No unusual items were excluded in the three and six months ended June 30, 2017.

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating margin (%) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is useful
to investors because it provides an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects. Exclusion of unusual items permits
evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses the
Company’s performance.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance
with U.S. GAAP.

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING UNUSUAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco
Metals &
Minerals

Harsco
Industrial

Harsco
Rail  Corporate  Consolidated Totals

Three Months Ended June 30, 2017:
Operating income (loss) as reported (a)  $ 32,177   $ 9,151   $ 7,961   $ (6,815 )  $ 42,474

Revenues as reported  $ 259,306   $ 73,563   $ 61,994   $ 35   $ 394,898

Three Months Ended June 30, 2016:
Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 30,927   $ 7,300   $ (31,948 )  $ (4,965 )  $ 1,314

Harsco Rail Segment forward contract loss
provision  —  —  40,050   —  40,050
Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding
unusual items  $ 30,927   $ 7,300   $ 8,102   $ (4,965 )  $ 41,364

Revenues as reported  $ 253,560   $ 66,270   $ 50,103   $ —  $ 369,933

(a) No unusual items were excluded in the three months ended June 30, 2017.

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is
useful to investors because it provides an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects. Exclusion of unusual items permits
evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses the
Company’s performance.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance
with U.S. GAAP.

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING UNUSUAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco
Metals &
Minerals

Harsco
Industrial

Harsco
Rail  Corporate  Consolidated Totals

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017:
Operating income (loss) as reported (a)  $ 58,606   $ 11,955   $ 13,947   $ (14,126 )  $ 70,382

Revenues as reported  $ 506,340   $ 139,448   $ 121,582   $ 69   $ 767,439

Six Months Ended June 30, 2016:
Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 37,868   $ 13,771   $ (27,042 )  $ (13,852 )  $ 10,745
Harsco Rail Segment forward contract loss
provision  —  —  40,050   —  40,050
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment site
exit charges  5,100   —  —  —  5,100
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment
separation costs  —  —  —  3,287   3,287
Adjusted operating income (loss)
excluding unusual items  $ 42,968   $ 13,771   $ 13,008   $ (10,565 )  $ 59,182

Revenues as reported  $ 483,232   $ 128,139   $ 111,843   $ —  $ 723,214

(a) No unusual items were excluded in the six months ended June 30, 2017.

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is
useful to investors because it provides an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects. Exclusion of unusual items permits
evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses the
Company’s performance. This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance
with U.S. GAAP.

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING UNUSUAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco
Metals &
Minerals

Harsco
Industrial

Harsco
Rail  Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016:
Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 81,634   $ 23,182   $ (17,527 )  $ (23,820 )  $ 63,469
Harsco Rail Segment forward contract loss
provision  —  —  45,050   —  45,050
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment site exit  5,100   —  —  —  5,100
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment separation
costs  —  —  —  3,287   3,287

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment cumulative
translation adjustment liquidation  (1,157 )  —  —  —  (1,157 )
Adjusted operating income (loss), excluding
unusual items  $ 85,577   $ 23,182   $ 27,523   $ (20,533 )  $ 115,749

Revenues as reported  $ 965,540   $ 247,542   $ 238,107   $ 34   $ 1,451,223

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is
useful to investors because it provides an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects. Exclusion of unusual items permits
evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses the
Company’s performance. This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance
with U.S. GAAP.

HARSCO CORPORATION